506635378 04/28/2021

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6682187

SUBMISSION TYPE:	RESUBMISSION
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT
RESUBMIT DOCUMENT ID:	506542454

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
DANIEL CERVELLI	01/26/2016
CAI GOGWILT	12/05/2015
WILLIAM MACRAE	12/07/2015
ROBERT PROCHNOW	12/16/2015
DYLAN SCOTT	04/04/2016
HENRY TUNG	02/01/2016
KEVIN VERDIECK	12/16/2015
AGATHA YU	04/07/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	PALANTIR TECHNOLOGIES INC.
Street Address:	1555 BLAKE STREET
Internal Address:	SUITE 250
City:	DENVER
State/Country:	COLORADO
Postal Code:	80202

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16560189

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (949)760-9502

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 9497600404

Email: efiling@knobbe.com

Correspondent Name: KNOBBE, MARTENS, OLSON & BEAR, LLP

Address Line 1: 2040 MAIN ST.
Address Line 2: 14TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: IRVINE, CALIFORNIA 92614

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: PALAN.284C3

506635378 REEL: 056076 FRAME: 0512

PAIENI

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DAVID M. COHEN
SIGNATURE:	/David M. Cohen/
DATE SIGNED:	04/28/2021
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

Total Attachments: 32

source=PALAN 278C1 Corrected Assignment #page1.tif source=PALAN 278C1 Corrected Assignment #page2.tif source=PALAN 278C1 Corrected Assignment #page3.tif source=PALAN_278C1_Corrected_Assignment_#page4.tif source=PALAN_278C1_Corrected_Assignment_#page5.tif source=PALAN 278C1 Corrected Assignment #page6.tif source=PALAN 278C1 Corrected Assignment #page7.tif source=PALAN_278C1_Corrected_Assignment_#page8.tif source=PALAN 278C1 Corrected Assignment #page9.tif source=PALAN 278C1_Corrected_Assignment_#page10.tif source=PALAN 278C1 Corrected Assignment #page11.tif source=PALAN_278C1_Corrected_Assignment_#page12.tif source=PALAN 278C1 Corrected Assignment #page13.tif source=PALAN 278C1 Corrected Assignment #page14.tif source=PALAN 278C1 Corrected Assignment #page15.tif source=PALAN_278C1_Corrected_Assignment_#page16.tif source=PALAN_278C1_Corrected_Assignment_#page17.tif source=PALAN 278C1 Corrected Assignment #page18.tif source=PALAN 278C1 Corrected Assignment #page19.tif source=PALAN 278C1 Corrected Assignment #page20.tif source=PALAN_278C1_Corrected_Assignment_#page21.tif source=PALAN_278C1_Corrected_Assignment_#page22.tif source=PALAN 278C1 Corrected Assignment #page23.tif source=PALAN 278C1 Corrected Assignment #page24.tif source=PALAN_278C1_Corrected_Assignment_#page25.tif source=PALAN_278C1_Corrected_Assignment_#page26.tif source=PALAN 278C1_Corrected_Assignment_#page27.tif source=PALAN 278C1 Corrected Assignment #page28.tif source=PALAN_278C1_Corrected_Assignment_#page29.tif source=PALAN 278C1 Corrected Assignment #page30.tif source=PALAN 278C1 Corrected Assignment #page31.tif source=PALAN 278C1 Corrected Assignment #page32.tif

Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently

Docket No.: PALAN.284A Page 1 of 4

Title: INTERACTIVE GEOSPATIAL MAP

Inventor(s): Daniel Cervelli, Cai GoGwilt, William Macrae, Robert Prochnow, Dylan

Scott, Henry Tung, Kevin Verdieck, Agatha Yu

App. No.: 14/934,004

Filing Date: November 5, 2015

Declaration

This Declaration is directed to the application identified above that:

Was filed as the United States application or PCT international application identified above and incorporating any amendments made thereto prior to the signature date of this Declaration.

As a named inventor, I declare that:

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of subject matter which is described in the above-identified application, including a claimed invention.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 USC 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application, including the claims, as amended by any amendment.

I acknowledge the duty to disclose information which is material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56.

.....

Assignment from Inventor(s)

THIS ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is by Daniel Cervelli, residing in Mountain View, CA, Cai GoGwilt, residing in San Francisco, CA, William Macrae, residing in Palo Alto, CA, Robert Prochnow, residing in Palo Alto, CA, Dylan Scott, residing in Palo Alto, CA, Henry Tung, residing in Palo Alto, CA, Kevin Verdieck, residing in Palo Alto, CA and Agatha Yu, residing in San Francisco, CA (individual(s), collectively hereinafter "ASSIGNOR").

ASSIGNOR has conceived of one or more inventions, and/or has invented certain new and useful improvements, technology, inventions, developments, ideas or discoveries (collectively hereinafter referred to as the "Work"), for which an application for Letters Patent in the United States (identified above) has been prepared for filing and/or has been filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (hereinafter the "Application"). ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the attorneys of Knobbe, Martens, Olson & Bear, LLP, Customer No. 115374, to insert into the header the filing date and application number of said Application when known.

AND Palantir Technologies Inc., a California corporation having offices at 100 Hamilton Avenue, Suite 300, Palo Alto, CA 94301 (hereinafter the "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire and confirm the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Application and the Work.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and ASSIGNOR does hereby assign, transfer and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the extent not already done so, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in the Application and the Work, including all "Patent Properties" filed or issued upon the Application and the Work; where "Patent Properties" include, but are not limited to:

Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently

Docket No.: PALAN.284A Page 2 of 4

Title: INTERACTIVE GEOSPATIAL MAP

Inventor(s): Daniel Cervelli, Cai GoGwilt, William Macrae, Robert Prochnow, Dylan

Scott, Henry Tung, Kevin Verdieck, Agatha Yu

App. No.: 14/934,004

Filing Date: November 5, 2015

A. The Work, including without limitation any improvements thereto, whether conceived and/or reduced to practice by ASSIGNOR alone or jointly with anyone else;

- B. The Application, including without limitation any of ASSIGNOR'S inventions that may be disclosed therein, and any other applications in which the Work is disclosed; all provisional applications related thereto (including but not limited to U.S. Provisional Application No(s). 62/175804, filed June 15, 2015); all nonprovisional and design applications relating to the Application or claiming the benefit of the Application and/or the aforementioned provisional application(s) that have been or may hereafter be filed in the United States or in any foreign country and all continuations, divisionals, and continuations-in-part of the Application (all of the foregoing collectively, "Related Applications"); and all U.S. and foreign patents which may be granted on the Application and the Related Applications, and all reissues, reexaminations, and extensions of such patents.
- C. All rights of priority under International Conventions and any related letters Patent which may hereafter be granted or filed in any country or countries foreign to the U.S., all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof.
- D. Any other related intellectual property rights such as, but not limited to, copyright rights, copyrightable subject matter, know how, trade secrets, designs and design rights, copyright registrations, reproduction rights, and ASSIGNOR waives any and all moral rights under 17 U.S.C. § 106A or otherwise, and consents to all acts or omissions by ASSIGNEE, its licensees and others authorized by ASSIGNEE, and its successors in title, whether occurring before or after this consent, which would otherwise constitute infringement of ASSIGNOR's moral rights, in the work or any improvement thereto.
- E. Those items of ASSIGNOR'S tangible property embodying or describing the Patent Properties, including without limitation all documents, drawings, prototypes, models, test results, designs, materials, computer programs and data, and the like, which, if not presently in the possession of ASSIGNEE, will be delivered or otherwise made available to ASSIGNEE immediately upon request.

ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges the ASSIGNEE as the Applicant for all Patent Properties, and authorizes ASSIGNEE to make and/or file, at ASSIGNEE's sole discretion, any and all Patent Properties, and authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the U.S., and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the U.S., whose duty it is to issue patents, registrations, and certificates on applications as aforesaid, to issue all related Patent Properties to the ASSIGNEE in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all causes of action, rights of enforcement, claims for damages, and all remedies relating to the Patent Properties arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages and all proceeds for past infringements of Patent Properties before or after issuance.

Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently

Docket No.: PALAN.284A Page 3 of 4

Title: INTERACTIVE GEOSPATIAL MAP

Inventor(s): Daniel Cervelli, Cai GoGwilt, William Macrae, Robert Prochnow, Dylan

Scott, Henry Tung, Kevin Verdieck, Agatha Yu

App. No.: 14/934,004

Filing Date: November 5, 2015

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY covenant and agree that ASSIGNOR, without further consideration or compensation, will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the Patent Properties, and testify in any legal proceeding, assist in the preparation of any other Patent Properties, sign/execute all lawful papers, execute and make all rightful oaths and/or declarations in connection with the Patent Properties, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Patent Properties in all countries. ASSIGNEE agrees to reimburse ASSIGNOR'S reasonable expenses in carrying out his/her obligations under this Agreement, but only upon ASSIGNEE'S prior written approval of such expenses which in no event shall include ASSIGNOR'S time or legal expense.

AND ASSIGNOR FURTHER AGREES AS FOLLOWS:

- A. This Agreement is binding on ASSIGNOR, its officers, agents, employees, heirs, successors, assigns, affiliates, and those entities acting under its direction and control, and shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns. This Agreement, and the rights and obligations arising hereunder, are not assignable or transferable by ASSIGNOR, by operation of law or otherwise, and any attempt to do so shall be null and void. This Agreement is fully assignable by ASSIGNEE. The obligations set forth in this Agreement shall survive the term of any employment agreement or any other affiliation between the ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR.
- B. If ASSIGNOR cannot be located or is unable or unwilling to sign documents as required hereunder, ASSIGNOR agrees to and does hereby appoint ASSIGNEE as ASSIGNOR'S attorney-in-fact for the limited purpose of executing all documents and performing all other acts necessary to give effect and legality to the provisions of this Agreement. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that this appointment is coupled with an interest and is irrevocable.
- C. This Agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the state of California, U.S.A. without regard to conflicts of law provisions. The exclusive jurisdiction for any legal proceeding regarding this Agreement shall be in the state or federal courts of California, in the county of Santa Clara and the parties expressly agree that jurisdiction and venue are proper in said courts. In the event that any legal action becomes necessary to enforce or interpret the terms of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled, in addition to its court costs, to such reasonable attorneys' fees, expert witness fees and legal expenses as shall be fixed by a court of competent jurisdiction.
- D. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that, to the best of his or her knowledge, the Patent Properties are patentable and the Patent Properties are valid, and further agrees not to take any action, or to assist or request any third party, in, challenging or opposing, on any grounds whatsoever, ASSIGNEE'S rights granted under this Agreement, or the validity or enforceability of such rights. ASSIGNOR further acknowledges that ASSIGNEE'S patent counsel presenting this Agreement does not represent ASSIGNOR personally, and ASSIGNOR has the right to seek independent counsel of his or her choosing. No course of conduct or dealing between the parties shall act as an amendment, modification or waiver of any provision of this Agreement, and only an amendment, modification or waiver which is contained in a written agreement signed by both ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR shall be effective.

,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,				NSSIGNMENT (3 Previously or con		1.63(e)) <u>//y</u>
Docket No.:	PALAN.284A					Page 4 of 4
Title:	INTERACTIVE	E GEOSPATI	AL MAP			
Inventor(s):	Daniel Cervel Scott, Henry			facrae, Robert P jatha Yu	rochno)	ow, Dylan
App. No.:	14/934,004					
Filing Date:	November 5,					
	Daniel Cervelli:			A ^{re}		1/26/2016
	Cai GoGwilt:		a an a an	sen neman nema	Date:	PROGREGATE AND THE STATE OF THE
٧	Villiam Macrae:	demonstrates of the contraction	title dig had to the company of the second of the company of the c	ансаминия раздажі/сі насама пач ім калиру реженні із	Date:	
Rol	bert Prochnow:		දු විවිත අතු ආගත උපත් එක් කු විවිත කියල් ඒ කියල් එක් සුම සැල සහ	D B D B B B D D D D D D D D D D D D D D	Date:	
	Dylan Scott:			oppopulation (IIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIIII	Date:	
	Henry Tung:	D WRIDWAYN HINNY MANICAMAN C P II PIPPACEMBRIDDIN NA 12	NIM M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M	n maar aan a goggogogogogogogogogogoaanaanaanaanaanaanaanaanaanaanaanaanaan	Date:	
ŀ	Kevin Verdieck:	IIITIIIIITIIIITI TI EAAANANNAMANAANAANAANAANAANAANAANAANAANAA			Date:	
	Agatha Yu:	TOTOLOGOGOGOGOGOGOGOGOGOGOGOGOGOGOGOGOGO	MARKET I FAN EE EEN EE EEN EE EE EEN EE EE EE EE EE		Date:	
Palantir Tech	***	عتے √ [©] لاہوں				
	Signature:	Majet en		grade and the second se	Date:	7 April 2016
	Printed Name:	Matt Long	Ť		Title:	Legal Counsel

Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently

Docket No.: PALAN.284A Page 1 of 4

Title: INTERACTIVE GEOSPATIAL MAP

Inventor(s): Daniel Cervelli, Cai GoGwilt, William Macrae, Robert Prochnow, Dylan

Scott, Henry Tung, Kevin Verdieck, Agatha Yu

App. No.: 14/934,004

Filing Date: November 5, 2015

Declaration

This Declaration is directed to the application identified above that:

Was filed as the United States application or PCT international application identified above and incorporating any amendments made thereto prior to the signature date of this Declaration.

As a named inventor, I declare that:

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of subject matter which is described in the above-identified application, including a claimed invention.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 USC 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application, including the claims, as amended by any amendment.

I acknowledge the duty to disclose information which is material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56.

Assignment from Inventor(s)

THIS ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is by Daniel Cervelli, residing in Mountain View, CA, Cai GoGwilt, residing in San Francisco, CA, William Macrae, residing in Palo Alto, CA, Robert Prochnow, residing in Palo Alto, CA, Dylan Scott, residing in Palo Alto, CA, Henry Tung, residing in Palo Alto, CA, Kevin Verdieck, residing in Palo Alto, CA and Agatha Yu, residing in San Francisco, CA (individual(s), collectively hereinafter "ASSIGNOR").

ASSIGNOR has conceived of one or more inventions, and/or has invented certain new and useful improvements, technology, inventions, developments, ideas or discoveries (collectively hereinafter referred to as the "Work"), for which an application for Letters Patent in the United States (identified above) has been prepared for filing and/or has been filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (hereinafter the "Application"). ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the attorneys of Knobbe, Martens, Olson & Bear, LLP, Customer No. 115374, to insert into the header the filing date and application number of said Application when known.

AND Palantir Technologies Inc., a California corporation having offices at 100 Hamilton Avenue, Suite 300, Palo Alto, CA 94301 (hereinafter the "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire and confirm the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Application and the Work.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and ASSIGNOR does hereby assign, transfer and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the extent not already done so, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in the Application and the Work, including all "Patent Properties" filed or issued upon the Application and the Work; where "Patent Properties" include, but are not limited to:

Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently

Docket No.: PALAN.284A Page 2 of 4

Title: INTERACTIVE GEOSPATIAL MAP

Inventor(s): Daniel Cervelli, Cai GoGwilt, William Macrae, Robert Prochnow, Dylan

Scott, Henry Tung, Kevin Verdieck, Agatha Yu

App. No.: 14/934,004

Filing Date: November 5, 2015

A. The Work, including without limitation any improvements thereto, whether conceived and/or reduced to practice by ASSIGNOR alone or jointly with anyone else;

- B. The Application, including without limitation any of ASSIGNOR'S inventions that may be disclosed therein, and any other applications in which the Work is disclosed; all provisional applications related thereto (including but not limited to U.S. Provisional Application No(s). 62/175804, filed June 15, 2015); all nonprovisional and design applications relating to the Application or claiming the benefit of the Application and/or the aforementioned provisional application(s) that have been or may hereafter be filed in the United States or in any foreign country and all continuations, divisionals, and continuations-in-part of the Application (all of the foregoing collectively, "Related Applications"); and all U.S. and foreign patents which may be granted on the Application and the Related Applications, and all reissues, reexaminations, and extensions of such patents.
- C. All rights of priority under International Conventions and any related letters Patent which may hereafter be granted or filed in any country or countries foreign to the U.S., all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof.
- D. Any other related intellectual property rights such as, but not limited to, copyright rights, copyrightable subject matter, know how, trade secrets, designs and design rights, copyright registrations, reproduction rights, and ASSIGNOR waives any and all moral rights under 17 U.S.C. § 106A or otherwise, and consents to all acts or omissions by ASSIGNEE, its licensees and others authorized by ASSIGNEE, and its successors in title, whether occurring before or after this consent, which would otherwise constitute infringement of ASSIGNOR's moral rights, in the work or any improvement thereto.
- E. Those items of ASSIGNOR'S tangible property embodying or describing the Patent Properties, including without limitation all documents, drawings, prototypes, models, test results, designs, materials, computer programs and data, and the like, which, if not presently in the possession of ASSIGNEE, will be delivered or otherwise made available to ASSIGNEE immediately upon request.

ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges the ASSIGNEE as the Applicant for all Patent Properties, and authorizes ASSIGNEE to make and/or file, at ASSIGNEE's sole discretion, any and all Patent Properties, and authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the U.S., and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the U.S., whose duty it is to issue patents, registrations, and certificates on applications as aforesaid, to issue all related Patent Properties to the ASSIGNEE in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all causes of action, rights of enforcement, claims for damages, and all remedies relating to the Patent Properties arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages and all proceeds for past infringements of Patent Properties before or after issuance.

Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently

Docket No.: PALAN.284A Page 3 of 4

Title: INTERACTIVE GEOSPATIAL MAP

Inventor(s): Daniel Cervelli, Cai GoGwilt, William Macrae, Robert Prochnow, Dylan

Scott, Henry Tung, Kevin Verdieck, Agatha Yu

App. No.: 14/934,004

Filing Date: November 5, 2015

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY covenant and agree that ASSIGNOR, without further consideration or compensation, will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the Patent Properties, and testify in any legal proceeding, assist in the preparation of any other Patent Properties, sign/execute all lawful papers, execute and make all rightful oaths and/or declarations in connection with the Patent Properties, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Patent Properties in all countries. ASSIGNEE agrees to reimburse ASSIGNOR'S reasonable expenses in carrying out his/her obligations under this Agreement, but only upon ASSIGNEE'S prior written approval of such expenses which in no event shall include ASSIGNOR'S time or legal expense.

AND ASSIGNOR FURTHER AGREES AS FOLLOWS:

- A. This Agreement is binding on ASSIGNOR, its officers, agents, employees, heirs, successors, assigns, affiliates, and those entities acting under its direction and control, and shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns. This Agreement, and the rights and obligations arising hereunder, are not assignable or transferable by ASSIGNOR, by operation of law or otherwise, and any attempt to do so shall be null and void. This Agreement is fully assignable by ASSIGNEE. The obligations set forth in this Agreement shall survive the term of any employment agreement or any other affiliation between the ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR.
- B. If ASSIGNOR cannot be located or is unable or unwilling to sign documents as required hereunder, ASSIGNOR agrees to and does hereby appoint ASSIGNEE as ASSIGNOR'S attorney-in-fact for the limited purpose of executing all documents and performing all other acts necessary to give effect and legality to the provisions of this Agreement. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that this appointment is coupled with an interest and is irrevocable.
- C. This Agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the state of California, U.S.A. without regard to conflicts of law provisions. The exclusive jurisdiction for any legal proceeding regarding this Agreement shall be in the state or federal courts of California, in the county of Santa Clara and the parties expressly agree that jurisdiction and venue are proper in said courts. In the event that any legal action becomes necessary to enforce or interpret the terms of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled, in addition to its court costs, to such reasonable attorneys' fees, expert witness fees and legal expenses as shall be fixed by a court of competent jurisdiction.
- D. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that, to the best of his or her knowledge, the Patent Properties are patentable and the Patent Properties are valid, and further agrees not to take any action, or to assist or request any third party, in, challenging or opposing, on any grounds whatsoever, ASSIGNEE'S rights granted under this Agreement, or the validity or enforceability of such rights. ASSIGNOR further acknowledges that ASSIGNEE'S patent counsel presenting this Agreement does not represent ASSIGNOR personally, and ASSIGNOR has the right to seek independent counsel of his or her choosing. No course of conduct or dealing between the parties shall act as an amendment, modification or waiver of any provision of this Agreement, and only an amendment, modification or waiver which is contained in a written agreement signed by both ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR shall be effective.

manderlagiske, der S. B. (delf Materialist B) et angresen mener en endelf et sterioristische Mississe	COMBI	NED DECLAR.	ATION & ASSI Sheet filed pre	GNMENT (37 CFR viously or concume	1.63(e)) ntly
Docket No.:	PALAN.284A	And the second s	and the second section of the second section is a second second section of the second section of the second section section (second section second section section second section sect	nan de successione en el de PO, de Serve p. 2 a de que experimental de la companya del companya de la companya de la companya del companya de la companya del la companya del la companya de la companya	Page 4 of 4
Title:	INTERACTIVE	GEOSPATIAL	. MAP		
Inventor(s):	Daniel Cervell Scott, Henry T	i, Cai GoGwilt. 'ung, Kevin Ve	William Macr rdieck, Agath	ae, Robert Prochn a Yu	ow, Dylan
App. No.:	14/934,004				
Filing Date:	November 5, 2	2016	and the second s		
	ana mana finisha da, ke ke te mengani mingan manananananan da bahari ad da ada ada sa finish da finish da fini Tanan da sa	Company of the second s			
Inventors	David Cervelli: _	mo was an angligity of the late and the production amounts are constituted about an experiment	goodstanding Transact Bally to we want to complete minimal and an adjustment of the complete and an adjustment of the complete and adjustment of the comple	Date:	
	Cai GoGwilt:	L. A.	and the second s	Date	12/5/15
	viiliam Macrae:	gi wy 31 gynnaithauthannagagaga maethanhafa thi dha'd blindy'i filir hi 'i thi blindy'i filir h' 'i thi blindy'i	generacjanamus wedgijalahaja pirta davik sajak sajak sajak dahadar aras er isa minda da	Data.	
Roi	pert Prochnow:	managalad, distriction in the last of the second and different form the history for the second second	tendendestration and SSSSMALS a happing distribution and security respective to the	Date	
	Dylan Scott:	ngana anaka dan dan manangkila lada, gi minintak dalikin ka a gi manana	ommersenskriftsfällstade folkstorken, et al. å til til het er såmmelse in dels er state til samt	Date	
	Henry Tung:	- hiteratural confinement was a hit him in the market shift from the confinement was	gerag gammann de skulet, de de skulet folkele skulet de skulet folkele skulet de skulet folkele skulet skulet d	Date	record analysis and contacts to the district of the first section of the district of the distr
S N	Kevin Verdieck:	en en 31 st stellere star en lant anne en	unio, que usos productivos en productivos delegios productivos delegios de la compansa de la compansa de la co	Date	
	Agatha Yu:	anggangan gaorini industria (A. 1814 a. 1814 a. 1814 a. 1815 a. 1816 a. 1816 a. 1816 a. 1816 a. 1816 a. 1816 a	and was less to write desired, their plays strated to the strategies and washing desired.	Date	
Palantir Tech		وارد _{ان} چا ^{در} انمور			
	Signature:	Made	& on	Date	7 April 2016
	Printed Name:			Title	Legal Counsel

Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently

Docket No.: PALAN.284A Page 1 of 4

Title: INTERACTIVE GEOSPATIAL MAP

Inventor(s): Daniel Cervelli, Cai GoGwilt, William Macrae, Robert Prochnow, Dylan

Scott, Henry Tung, Kevin Verdieck, Agatha Yu

App. No.: 14/934,004

Filing Date: November 5, 2015

Declaration

This Declaration is directed to the application identified above that:

Was filed as the United States application or PCT international application identified above and incorporating any amendments made thereto prior to the signature date of this Declaration.

As a named inventor, I declare that:

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of subject matter which is described in the above-identified application, including a claimed invention.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 USC 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application, including the claims, as amended by any amendment.

I acknowledge the duty to disclose information which is material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56

Assignment from Inventor(s)

THIS ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is by Daniel Cervelli, residing in Mountain View, CA, Cai GoGwilt, residing in San Francisco, CA, William Macrae, residing in Palo Alto, CA, Robert Prochnow, residing in Palo Alto, CA, Dylan Scott, residing in Palo Alto, CA, Henry Tung, residing in Palo Alto, CA, Kevin Verdieck, residing in Palo Alto, CA and Agatha Yu, residing in San Francisco, CA (individual(s), collectively hereinafter "ASSIGNOR").

ASSIGNOR has conceived of one or more inventions, and/or has invented certain new and useful improvements, technology, inventions, developments, ideas or discoveries (collectively hereinafter referred to as the "Work"), for which an application for Letters Patent in the United States (identified above) has been prepared for filing and/or has been filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (hereinafter the "Application"). ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the attorneys of Knobbe, Martens, Olson & Bear, LLP, Customer No. 115374, to insert into the header the filing date and application number of said Application when known.

AND Palantir Technologies Inc., a California corporation having offices at 100 Hamilton Avenue, Suite 300, Palo Alto, CA 94301 (hereinafter the "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire and confirm the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Application and the Work.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and ASSIGNOR does hereby assign, transfer and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the extent not already done so, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in the Application and the Work, including all "Patent Properties" filed or issued upon the Application and the Work; where "Patent Properties" include, but are not limited to:

Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently

Docket No.: PALAN.284A Page 2 of 4

Title: INTERACTIVE GEOSPATIAL MAP

Inventor(s): Daniel Cervelli, Cal GoGwilt, William Macrae, Robert Prochnow, Dylan

Scott, Henry Tung, Kevin Verdieck, Agatha Yu

App. No.: 14/934,004

Filing Date: November 5, 2015

A. The Work, including without limitation any improvements thereto, whether conceived and/or reduced to practice by ASSIGNOR alone or jointly with anyone else;

- B. The Application, including without limitation any of ASSIGNOR'S inventions that may be disclosed therein, and any other applications in which the Work is disclosed; all provisional applications related thereto (including but not limited to U.S. Provisional Application No(s), 62/175804, filed June 15, 2015); all nonprovisional and design applications relating to the Application or claiming the benefit of the Application and/or the aforementioned provisional application(s) that have been or may hereafter be filed in the United States or in any foreign country and all continuations, divisionals, and continuations-in-part of the Application (all of the foregoing collectively, "Related Applications"); and all U.S. and foreign patents which may be granted on the Application and the Related Applications, and all reissues, reexaminations, and extensions of such patents.
- C. All rights of priority under International Conventions and any related letters Patent which may hereafter be granted or filed in any country or countries foreign to the U.S., all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof.
- D. Any other related intellectual property rights such as, but not limited to, copyright rights, copyrightable subject matter, know how, trade secrets, designs and design rights, copyright registrations, reproduction rights, and ASSIGNOR waives any and all moral rights under 17 U.S.C. § 106A or otherwise, and consents to all acts or omissions by ASSIGNEE, its licensees and others authorized by ASSIGNEE, and its successors in title, whether occurring before or after this consent, which would otherwise constitute infringement of ASSIGNOR's moral rights, in the work or any improvement thereto.
- E. Those items of ASSIGNOR'S tangible property embodying or describing the Patent Properties, including without limitation all documents, drawings, prototypes, models, test results, designs, materials, computer programs and data, and the like, which, if not presently in the possession of ASSIGNEE, will be delivered or otherwise made available to ASSIGNEE immediately upon request.

ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges the ASSIGNEE as the Applicant for all Patent Properties, and authorizes ASSIGNEE to make and/or file, at ASSIGNEE's sole discretion, any and all Patent Properties, and authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the U.S., and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the U.S., whose duty it is to issue patents, registrations, and certificates on applications as aforesaid, to issue all related Patent Properties to the ASSIGNEE in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all causes of action, rights of enforcement, claims for damages, and all remedies relating to the Patent Properties arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages and all proceeds for past infringements of Patent Properties before or after issuance.

Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently

Docket No.: PALAN.284A Page 3 of 4

Title: INTERACTIVE GEOSPATIAL MAP

Inventor(s): Daniel Cervelli, Cai GoGwilt, William Macrae, Robert Prochnow, Dylan

Scott, Henry Tung, Kevin Verdieck, Agatha Yu

App. No.: 14/934,004

Filing Date: November 5, 2015

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY covenant and agree that ASSIGNOR, without further consideration or compensation, will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the Patent Properties, and testify in any legal proceeding, assist in the preparation of any other Patent Properties, sign/execute all lawful papers, execute and make all rightful oaths and/or declarations in connection with the Patent Properties, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Patent Properties in all countries. ASSIGNEE agrees to reimburse ASSIGNOR'S reasonable expenses in carrying out his/her obligations under this Agreement, but only upon ASSIGNEE'S prior written approval of such expenses which in no event shall include ASSIGNOR'S time or legal expense.

AND ASSIGNOR FURTHER AGREES AS FOLLOWS:

- A. This Agreement is binding on ASSIGNOR, its officers, agents, employees, heirs, successors, assigns, affiliates, and those entities acting under its direction and control, and shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns. This Agreement, and the rights and obligations arising hereunder, are not assignable or transferable by ASSIGNOR, by operation of law or otherwise, and any attempt to do so shall be null and void. This Agreement is fully assignable by ASSIGNEE. The obligations set forth in this Agreement shall survive the term of any employment agreement or any other affiliation between the ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR.
- B. If ASSIGNOR cannot be located or is unable or unwilling to sign documents as required hereunder, ASSIGNOR agrees to and does hereby appoint ASSIGNEE as ASSIGNOR'S attorney-in-fact for the limited purpose of executing all documents and performing all other acts necessary to give effect and legality to the provisions of this Agreement. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that this appointment is coupled with an interest and is irrevocable.
- C. This Agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the state of California, U.S.A. without regard to conflicts of law provisions. The exclusive jurisdiction for any legal proceeding regarding this Agreement shall be in the state or federal courts of California, in the county of Santa Clara and the parties expressly agree that jurisdiction and venue are proper in said courts. In the event that any legal action becomes necessary to enforce or interpret the terms of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled, in addition to its court costs, to such reasonable attorneys' fees, expert witness fees and legal expenses as shall be fixed by a court of competent jurisdiction.
- D. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that, to the best of his or her knowledge, the Patent Properties are patentable and the Patent Properties are valid, and further agrees not to take any action, or to assist or request any third party, in, challenging or opposing, on any grounds whatsoever, ASSIGNEE'S rights granted under this Agreement, or the validity or enforceability of such rights. ASSIGNOR further acknowledges that ASSIGNEE'S patent counsel presenting this Agreement does not represent ASSIGNOR personally, and ASSIGNOR has the right to seek independent counsel of his or her choosing. No course of conduct or dealing between the parties shall act as an amendment, modification or waiver of any provision of this Agreement, and only an amendment, modification or waiver which is contained in a written agreement signed by both ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR shall be effective.

FRESSESSESSESSESSESSESSESSESSESSESSESSESS	Application Data Sheet filed previou	isly or concurrently				
Docket No.:	PALAN.284A	ço E	age 4 of			
Title:	INTERACTIVE GEOSPATIAL MAP					
Inventor(s): Daniel Cervelli, Cai GoGwilt, William Macrae, Robert Prochnow, Dylan Scott, Henry Tung, Kevin Verdieck, Agatha Yu						
App. No.:	14/934,004					
Filing Date:	November 5, 2015					
	magnin villan kalan ka	от да да се от да се от да се от да се от	Zu			
Inventors ()avid Cerveili:	Date;	zin strakennen hinnisksekskiller			
	Cai GoGwilt:		INAMONAMIA in a su a carace			
W	Iliam Macrae: Vincin	Date: 14/7/15	Онамилическамиле			
Rob	ert Prochnow:	Date.				
	Dylan Scott:	Date	constanting constanting of the behavior			
	Henry Tung:	Date:	ULKK PANNEPHININGA)			
Ke	evin Verdieck:	Date:	survicos some sicular de constitución de la constitución de co			
	Agatha Yu;	Date:	TO STITION PROVINCES AND			
Palantir Techn	ologies Inc.					
	Signature: Matt Long	Date: 7 April 2016	alle de reconstruit de la construit de la const			

Printed Name: Matt Long

COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e))

PATENT REEL: 056076 FRAME: 0525

Title: Legal Counsel

Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently

Docket No.: PALAN.284A Page 1 of 4

Title: INTERACTIVE GEOSPATIAL MAP

Inventor(s): Daniel Cervelli, Cai GoGwilt, William Macrae, Robert Prochnow, Dylan

Scott, Henry Tung, Kevin Verdieck, Agatha Yu

App. No.: 14/934,004

Filing Date: November 5, 2015

Declaration

This Declaration is directed to the application identified above that:

Was filed as the United States application or PCT international application identified above and incorporating any amendments made thereto prior to the signature date of this Declaration.

As a named inventor, I declare that:

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of subject matter which is described in the above-identified application, including a claimed invention.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 USC 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application, including the claims, as amended by any amendment.

I acknowledge the duty to disclose information which is material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56.

.....

Assignment from Inventor(s)

THIS ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is by Daniel Cervelli, residing in Mountain View, CA, Cai GoGwilt, residing in San Francisco, CA, William Macrae, residing in Palo Alto, CA, Robert Prochnow, residing in Palo Alto, CA, Dylan Scott, residing in Palo Alto, CA, Henry Tung, residing in Palo Alto, CA, Kevin Verdieck, residing in Palo Alto, CA and Agatha Yu, residing in San Francisco, CA (individual(s), collectively hereinafter "ASSIGNOR").

ASSIGNOR has conceived of one or more inventions, and/or has invented certain new and useful improvements, technology, inventions, developments, ideas or discoveries (collectively hereinafter referred to as the "Work"), for which an application for Letters Patent in the United States (identified above) has been prepared for filing and/or has been filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (hereinafter the "Application"). ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the attorneys of Knobbe, Martens, Olson & Bear, LLP, Customer No. 115374, to insert into the header the filing date and application number of said Application when known.

AND Palantir Technologies Inc., a California corporation having offices at 100 Hamilton Avenue, Suite 300, Palo Alto, CA 94301 (hereinafter the "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire and confirm the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Application and the Work.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and ASSIGNOR does hereby assign, transfer and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the extent not already done so, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in the Application and the Work, including all "Patent Properties" filed or issued upon the Application and the Work; where "Patent Properties" include, but are not limited to:

Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently

Docket No.: PALAN.284A Page 2 of 4

Title: INTERACTIVE GEOSPATIAL MAP

Inventor(s): Daniel Cervelli, Cai GoGwilt, William Macrae, Robert Prochnow, Dylan

Scott, Henry Tung, Kevin Verdieck, Agatha Yu

App. No.: 14/934,004

Filing Date: November 5, 2015

A. The Work, including without limitation any improvements thereto, whether conceived and/or reduced to practice by ASSIGNOR alone or jointly with anyone else;

- B. The Application, including without limitation any of ASSIGNOR'S inventions that may be disclosed therein, and any other applications in which the Work is disclosed; all provisional applications related thereto (including but not limited to U.S. Provisional Application No(s). 62/175804, filed June 15, 2015); all nonprovisional and design applications relating to the Application or claiming the benefit of the Application and/or the aforementioned provisional application(s) that have been or may hereafter be filed in the United States or in any foreign country and all continuations, divisionals, and continuations-in-part of the Application (all of the foregoing collectively, "Related Applications"); and all U.S. and foreign patents which may be granted on the Application and the Related Applications, and all reissues, reexaminations, and extensions of such patents.
- C. All rights of priority under International Conventions and any related letters Patent which may hereafter be granted or filed in any country or countries foreign to the U.S., all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof.
- D. Any other related intellectual property rights such as, but not limited to, copyright rights, copyrightable subject matter, know how, trade secrets, designs and design rights, copyright registrations, reproduction rights, and ASSIGNOR waives any and all moral rights under 17 U.S.C. § 106A or otherwise, and consents to all acts or omissions by ASSIGNEE, its licensees and others authorized by ASSIGNEE, and its successors in title, whether occurring before or after this consent, which would otherwise constitute infringement of ASSIGNOR's moral rights, in the work or any improvement thereto.
- E. Those items of ASSIGNOR'S tangible property embodying or describing the Patent Properties, including without limitation all documents, drawings, prototypes, models, test results, designs, materials, computer programs and data, and the like, which, if not presently in the possession of ASSIGNEE, will be delivered or otherwise made available to ASSIGNEE immediately upon request.

ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges the ASSIGNEE as the Applicant for all Patent Properties, and authorizes ASSIGNEE to make and/or file, at ASSIGNEE's sole discretion, any and all Patent Properties, and authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the U.S., and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the U.S., whose duty it is to issue patents, registrations, and certificates on applications as aforesaid, to issue all related Patent Properties to the ASSIGNEE in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all causes of action, rights of enforcement, claims for damages, and all remedies relating to the Patent Properties arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages and all proceeds for past infringements of Patent Properties before or after issuance.

Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently

Docket No.: PALAN.284A Page 3 of 4

Title: INTERACTIVE GEOSPATIAL MAP

Inventor(s): Daniel Cervelli, Cai GoGwilt, William Macrae, Robert Prochnow, Dylan

Scott, Henry Tung, Kevin Verdieck, Agatha Yu

App. No.: 14/934,004

Filing Date: November 5, 2015

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY covenant and agree that ASSIGNOR, without further consideration or compensation, will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the Patent Properties, and testify in any legal proceeding, assist in the preparation of any other Patent Properties, sign/execute all lawful papers, execute and make all rightful oaths and/or declarations in connection with the Patent Properties, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Patent Properties in all countries. ASSIGNEE agrees to reimburse ASSIGNOR'S reasonable expenses in carrying out his/her obligations under this Agreement, but only upon ASSIGNEE'S prior written approval of such expenses which in no event shall include ASSIGNOR'S time or legal expense.

AND ASSIGNOR FURTHER AGREES AS FOLLOWS:

- A. This Agreement is binding on ASSIGNOR, its officers, agents, employees, heirs, successors, assigns, affiliates, and those entities acting under its direction and control, and shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns. This Agreement, and the rights and obligations arising hereunder, are not assignable or transferable by ASSIGNOR, by operation of law or otherwise, and any attempt to do so shall be null and void. This Agreement is fully assignable by ASSIGNEE. The obligations set forth in this Agreement shall survive the term of any employment agreement or any other affiliation between the ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR.
- B. If ASSIGNOR cannot be located or is unable or unwilling to sign documents as required hereunder, ASSIGNOR agrees to and does hereby appoint ASSIGNEE as ASSIGNOR'S attorney-in-fact for the limited purpose of executing all documents and performing all other acts necessary to give effect and legality to the provisions of this Agreement. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that this appointment is coupled with an interest and is irrevocable.
- C. This Agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the state of California, U.S.A. without regard to conflicts of law provisions. The exclusive jurisdiction for any legal proceeding regarding this Agreement shall be in the state or federal courts of California, in the county of Santa Clara and the parties expressly agree that jurisdiction and venue are proper in said courts. In the event that any legal action becomes necessary to enforce or interpret the terms of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled, in addition to its court costs, to such reasonable attorneys' fees, expert witness fees and legal expenses as shall be fixed by a court of competent jurisdiction.
- D. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that, to the best of his or her knowledge, the Patent Properties are patentable and the Patent Properties are valid, and further agrees not to take any action, or to assist or request any third party, in, challenging or opposing, on any grounds whatsoever, ASSIGNEE'S rights granted under this Agreement, or the validity or enforceability of such rights. ASSIGNOR further acknowledges that ASSIGNEE'S patent counsel presenting this Agreement does not represent ASSIGNOR personally, and ASSIGNOR has the right to seek independent counsel of his or her choosing. No course of conduct or dealing between the parties shall act as an amendment, modification or waiver of any provision of this Agreement, and only an amendment, modification or waiver which is contained in a written agreement signed by both ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR shall be effective.

COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently				
Docket No.:	PALAN.284A	Annual Control of the		Page 4 of 4
Title:	INTERACTIVE	GEOSPATIAL MAP		
Inventor(s):	Daniel Cervell Scott, Henry T	i, Cai GoGwilt, William Macrae Tung, Kevin Verdieck, Agatha '	, Robert Prochnow, Dylan Yu	
App. No	14/934,004			
Filing Date:	November 5, 2	- 0.000 CONTROL 0.000 CONTRO		ρ CONTY To the point ρ are some an expect of CONTY to the point ρ and ρ are some an expectation of ρ CONTY and ρ are an expectation of ρ CONTY and ρ CONTY are an expectation of ρ CONTY are an expectation of ρ CONTY and ρ CONTY are an expectation of ρ CONTY are an expectation of ρ CONTY are an expectation of ρ CONTY and ρ CONTY are an expectation of ρ CONTY and ρ CONTY are an expectation of ρ CONTY and ρ CONTY are an expectation of ρ CONTY and ρ CONTY are an expectation of ρ CONTY and ρ CONTY are an expectation of ρ CONTY and ρ CONTY are an expectation of ρ CONTY and ρ CONTY ar
and also a service of the service of	alle entre per l'angue en la grape de la company de vers de la fille de la company de la company de vers de la fille de la company de la fille de la company			produce and a second section of the
Inventors	David Cervelli:		Date:	eryte (a tyrner ann tamer raill Lancine ann ann ann an deith air, th
	Cai GoGwilt:		Date:	
V	Villiam Macrae:	1	Date:	SEET STATE OF THE WASHINGTON S
Ro	bert Prochnow:	RA Pub	Date: 12/10	1 1 5 miles
	Dylan Scott:		Date:	CONDICTOR THE REPORT OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR
	Henry Tung:		Date:	www.www.com/com/com/com/com/com/com/com/com/com/
	Kevin Verdieck:		Date:	applicative from some southerness on the 2000 of the monographic and the SCOTIC (SCOTIC) (1) in the
	Agatha Yu:		Date:	
Palantir Tecl	nnologies Inc.	general services and the services and the services and the services are services and the services are services		
	Signature:	Matt 3 m	Date: 7 April 201	6 Sultana sana sana sana sana sana sana sana

Printed Name: Matt Long

PATENT REEL: 056076 FRAME: 0529

Title: Legal Counsel

Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently

Docket No.: PALAN.284A Page 1 of 4

Title: INTERACTIVE GEOSPATIAL MAP

Inventor(s): Daniel Cervelli, Cai GoGwilt, William Macrae, Robert Prochnow, Dylan

Scott, Henry Tung, Kevin Verdieck, Agatha Yu

App. No.: 14/934,004

Filing Date: November 5, 2015

Declaration

This Declaration is directed to the application identified above that:

Was filed as the United States application or PCT international application identified above and incorporating any amendments made thereto prior to the signature date of this Declaration.

As a named inventor, I declare that:

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of subject matter which is described in the above-identified application, including a claimed invention.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 USC 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application, including the claims, as amended by any amendment.

I acknowledge the duty to disclose information which is material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56.

.....

Assignment from Inventor(s)

THIS ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is by Daniel Cervelli, residing in Mountain View, CA, Cai GoGwilt, residing in San Francisco, CA, William Macrae, residing in Palo Alto, CA, Robert Prochnow, residing in Palo Alto, CA, Dylan Scott, residing in Palo Alto, CA, Henry Tung, residing in Palo Alto, CA, Kevin Verdieck, residing in Palo Alto, CA and Agatha Yu, residing in San Francisco, CA (individual(s), collectively hereinafter "ASSIGNOR").

ASSIGNOR has conceived of one or more inventions, and/or has invented certain new and useful improvements, technology, inventions, developments, ideas or discoveries (collectively hereinafter referred to as the "Work"), for which an application for Letters Patent in the United States (identified above) has been prepared for filing and/or has been filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (hereinafter the "Application"). ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the attorneys of Knobbe, Martens, Olson & Bear, LLP, Customer No. 115374, to insert into the header the filing date and application number of said Application when known.

AND **Palantir Technologies Inc.**, a California corporation having offices at **100 Hamilton Avenue**, **Suite 300**, **Palo Alto**, **CA 94301** (hereinafter the "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire and confirm the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Application and the Work.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and ASSIGNOR does hereby assign, transfer and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the extent not already done so, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in the Application and the Work, including all "Patent Properties" filed or issued upon the Application and the Work; where "Patent Properties" include, but are not limited to:

Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently

Docket No.: PALAN.284A Page 2 of 4

Title: INTERACTIVE GEOSPATIAL MAP

Inventor(s): Daniel Cervelli, Cai GoGwilt, William Macrae, Robert Prochnow, Dylan

Scott, Henry Tung, Kevin Verdieck, Agatha Yu

App. No.: 14/934,004

Filing Date: November 5, 2015

A. The Work, including without limitation any improvements thereto, whether conceived and/or reduced to practice by ASSIGNOR alone or jointly with anyone else;

- B. The Application, including without limitation any of ASSIGNOR'S inventions that may be disclosed therein, and any other applications in which the Work is disclosed; all provisional applications related thereto (including but not limited to U.S. Provisional Application No(s). 62/175804, filed June 15, 2015); all nonprovisional and design applications relating to the Application or claiming the benefit of the Application and/or the aforementioned provisional application(s) that have been or may hereafter be filed in the United States or in any foreign country and all continuations, divisionals, and continuations-in-part of the Application (all of the foregoing collectively, "Related Applications"); and all U.S. and foreign patents which may be granted on the Application and the Related Applications, and all reissues, re-examinations, and extensions of such patents.
- C. All rights of priority under International Conventions and any related letters Patent which may hereafter be granted or filed in any country or countries foreign to the U.S., all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof.
- D. Any other related intellectual property rights such as, but not limited to, copyright rights, copyrightable subject matter, know how, trade secrets, designs and design rights, copyright registrations, reproduction rights, and ASSIGNOR waives any and all moral rights under 17 U.S.C. § 106A or otherwise, and consents to all acts or omissions by ASSIGNEE, its licensees and others authorized by ASSIGNEE, and its successors in title, whether occurring before or after this consent, which would otherwise constitute infringement of ASSIGNOR's moral rights, in the work or any improvement thereto.
- E. Those items of ASSIGNOR'S tangible property embodying or describing the Patent Properties, including without limitation all documents, drawings, prototypes, models, test results, designs, materials, computer programs and data, and the like, which, if not presently in the possession of ASSIGNEE, will be delivered or otherwise made available to ASSIGNEE immediately upon request.

ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges the ASSIGNEE as the Applicant for all Patent Properties, and authorizes ASSIGNEE to make and/or file, at ASSIGNEE's sole discretion, any and all Patent Properties, and authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the U.S., and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the U.S., whose duty it is to issue patents, registrations, and certificates on applications as aforesaid, to issue all related Patent Properties to the ASSIGNEE in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all causes of action, rights of enforcement, claims for damages, and all remedies relating to the Patent Properties arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages and all proceeds for past infringements of Patent Properties before or after issuance.

Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently

Docket No.: PALAN.284A Page 3 of 4

Title: INTERACTIVE GEOSPATIAL MAP

Inventor(s): Daniel Cervelli, Cai GoGwilt, William Macrae, Robert Prochnow, Dylan

Scott, Henry Tung, Kevin Verdieck, Agatha Yu

App. No.: 14/934,004

Filing Date: November 5, 2015

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY covenant and agree that ASSIGNOR, without further consideration or compensation, will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the Patent Properties, and testify in any legal proceeding, assist in the preparation of any other Patent Properties, sign/execute all lawful papers, execute and make all rightful oaths and/or declarations in connection with the Patent Properties, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Patent Properties in all countries. ASSIGNEE agrees to reimburse ASSIGNOR'S reasonable expenses in carrying out his/her obligations under this Agreement, but only upon ASSIGNEE'S prior written approval of such expenses which in no event shall include ASSIGNOR'S time or legal expense.

AND ASSIGNOR FURTHER AGREES AS FOLLOWS:

- A. This Agreement is binding on ASSIGNOR, its officers, agents, employees, heirs, successors, assigns, affiliates, and those entities acting under its direction and control, and shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns. This Agreement, and the rights and obligations arising hereunder, are not assignable or transferable by ASSIGNOR, by operation of law or otherwise, and any attempt to do so shall be null and void. This Agreement is fully assignable by ASSIGNEE. The obligations set forth in this Agreement shall survive the term of any employment agreement or any other affiliation between the ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR.
- B. If ASSIGNOR cannot be located or is unable or unwilling to sign documents as required hereunder, ASSIGNOR agrees to and does hereby appoint ASSIGNEE as ASSIGNOR'S attorney-in-fact for the limited purpose of executing all documents and performing all other acts necessary to give effect and legality to the provisions of this Agreement. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that this appointment is coupled with an interest and is irrevocable.
- C. This Agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the state of California, U.S.A. without regard to conflicts of law provisions. The exclusive jurisdiction for any legal proceeding regarding this Agreement shall be in the state or federal courts of California, in the county of Santa Clara and the parties expressly agree that jurisdiction and venue are proper in said courts. In the event that any legal action becomes necessary to enforce or interpret the terms of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled, in addition to its court costs, to such reasonable attorneys' fees, expert witness fees and legal expenses as shall be fixed by a court of competent jurisdiction.
- D. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that, to the best of his or her knowledge, the Patent Properties are patentable and the Patent Properties are valid, and further agrees not to take any action, or to assist or request any third party, in, challenging or opposing, on any grounds whatsoever, ASSIGNEE'S rights granted under this Agreement, or the validity or enforceability of such rights. ASSIGNOR further acknowledges that ASSIGNEE'S patent counsel presenting this Agreement does not represent ASSIGNOR personally, and ASSIGNOR has the right to seek independent counsel of his or her choosing. No course of conduct or dealing between the parties shall act as an amendment, modification or waiver of any provision of this Agreement, and only an amendment, modification or waiver which is contained in a written agreement signed by both ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR shall be effective.

	COMB A	INED DECLARATION & ASSIG	NMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) busly or concurrently	upota a nonmana a mana
Docket No.:	PALAN.284A			Page 4 of 4
Title:	INTERACTIVE	GEOSPATIAL MAP		
inventor(s):		li, Cai GoGwilt, William Macrae Tung, Kevin Verdleck, Agatha		
App. No.:	14/934,004			
Filing Date:	November 5,	2015		
Inventors	Daniel Cervelli:		Date:	
	Cai GoGwilt:		Date:	and the state of t
V	Villiam Macrae:		Date:	
Ro	bert Prochnow:		Date:	
	Dylan Scott:	MAT	Date: 4/4/2016	
	Henry Tung:		Date:	
1	Kevin Verdieck:		Date:	
	Agatha Yuc		Date:	
Palantir Tech	nnologies Inc.			
	Signature:	Matt 2 on	Date: 7 April 2016	
	Printed Name:	Matt Long	Title: Legal Couns	sel

Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently

Docket No.: PALAN.284A Page 1 of 4

Title: INTERACTIVE GEOSPATIAL MAP

Inventor(s): Daniel Cervelli, Cai GoGwilt, William Macrae, Robert Prochnow, Dylan

Scott, Henry Tung, Kevin Verdieck, Agatha Yu

App. No.: 14/934,004

Filing Date: November 5, 2015

Declaration

This Declaration is directed to the application identified above that:

Was filed as the United States application or PCT international application identified above and incorporating any amendments made thereto prior to the signature date of this Declaration.

As a named inventor, I declare that:

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of subject matter which is described in the above-identified application, including a claimed invention.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 USC 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application, including the claims, as amended by any amendment.

I acknowledge the duty to disclose information which is material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56.

.....

Assignment from Inventor(s)

THIS ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is by Daniel Cervelli, residing in Mountain View, CA, Cai GoGwilt, residing in San Francisco, CA, William Macrae, residing in Palo Alto, CA, Robert Prochnow, residing in Palo Alto, CA, Dylan Scott, residing in Palo Alto, CA, Henry Tung, residing in Palo Alto, CA, Kevin Verdieck, residing in Palo Alto, CA and Agatha Yu, residing in San Francisco, CA (individual(s), collectively hereinafter "ASSIGNOR").

ASSIGNOR has conceived of one or more inventions, and/or has invented certain new and useful improvements, technology, inventions, developments, ideas or discoveries (collectively hereinafter referred to as the "Work"), for which an application for Letters Patent in the United States (identified above) has been prepared for filing and/or has been filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (hereinafter the "Application"). ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the attorneys of Knobbe, Martens, Olson & Bear, LLP, Customer No. 115374, to insert into the header the filing date and application number of said Application when known.

AND Palantir Technologies Inc., a California corporation having offices at 100 Hamilton Avenue, Suite 300, Palo Alto, CA 94301 (hereinafter the "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire and confirm the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Application and the Work.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and ASSIGNOR does hereby assign, transfer and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the extent not already done so, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in the Application and the Work, including all "Patent Properties" filed or issued upon the Application and the Work; where "Patent Properties" include, but are not limited to:

Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently

Docket No.: PALAN.284A Page 2 of 4

Title: INTERACTIVE GEOSPATIAL MAP

Inventor(s): Daniel Cervelli, Cai GoGwilt, William Macrae, Robert Prochnow, Dylan

Scott, Henry Tung, Kevin Verdieck, Agatha Yu

App. No.: 14/934,004

Filing Date: November 5, 2015

A. The Work, including without limitation any improvements thereto, whether conceived and/or reduced to practice by ASSIGNOR alone or jointly with anyone else;

- B. The Application, including without limitation any of ASSIGNOR'S inventions that may be disclosed therein, and any other applications in which the Work is disclosed; all provisional applications related thereto (including but not limited to U.S. Provisional Application No(s). 62/175804, filed June 15, 2015); all nonprovisional and design applications relating to the Application or claiming the benefit of the Application and/or the aforementioned provisional application(s) that have been or may hereafter be filed in the United States or in any foreign country and all continuations, divisionals, and continuations-in-part of the Application (all of the foregoing collectively, "Related Applications"); and all U.S. and foreign patents which may be granted on the Application and the Related Applications, and all reissues, reexaminations, and extensions of such patents.
- C. All rights of priority under International Conventions and any related letters Patent which may hereafter be granted or filed in any country or countries foreign to the U.S., all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof.
- D. Any other related intellectual property rights such as, but not limited to, copyright rights, copyrightable subject matter, know how, trade secrets, designs and design rights, copyright registrations, reproduction rights, and ASSIGNOR waives any and all moral rights under 17 U.S.C. § 106A or otherwise, and consents to all acts or omissions by ASSIGNEE, its licensees and others authorized by ASSIGNEE, and its successors in title, whether occurring before or after this consent, which would otherwise constitute infringement of ASSIGNOR's moral rights, in the work or any improvement thereto.
- E. Those items of ASSIGNOR'S tangible property embodying or describing the Patent Properties, including without limitation all documents, drawings, prototypes, models, test results, designs, materials, computer programs and data, and the like, which, if not presently in the possession of ASSIGNEE, will be delivered or otherwise made available to ASSIGNEE immediately upon request.

ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges the ASSIGNEE as the Applicant for all Patent Properties, and authorizes ASSIGNEE to make and/or file, at ASSIGNEE's sole discretion, any and all Patent Properties, and authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the U.S., and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the U.S., whose duty it is to issue patents, registrations, and certificates on applications as aforesaid, to issue all related Patent Properties to the ASSIGNEE in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all causes of action, rights of enforcement, claims for damages, and all remedies relating to the Patent Properties arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages and all proceeds for past infringements of Patent Properties before or after issuance.

Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently

Docket No.: PALAN.284A Page 3 of 4

Title: INTERACTIVE GEOSPATIAL MAP

Inventor(s): Daniel Cervelli, Cai GoGwilt, William Macrae, Robert Prochnow, Dylan

Scott, Henry Tung, Kevin Verdieck, Agatha Yu

App. No.: 14/934,004

Filing Date: November 5, 2015

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY covenant and agree that ASSIGNOR, without further consideration or compensation, will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the Patent Properties, and testify in any legal proceeding, assist in the preparation of any other Patent Properties, sign/execute all lawful papers, execute and make all rightful oaths and/or declarations in connection with the Patent Properties, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Patent Properties in all countries. ASSIGNEE agrees to reimburse ASSIGNOR'S reasonable expenses in carrying out his/her obligations under this Agreement, but only upon ASSIGNEE'S prior written approval of such expenses which in no event shall include ASSIGNOR'S time or legal expense.

AND ASSIGNOR FURTHER AGREES AS FOLLOWS:

- A. This Agreement is binding on ASSIGNOR, its officers, agents, employees, heirs, successors, assigns, affiliates, and those entities acting under its direction and control, and shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns. This Agreement, and the rights and obligations arising hereunder, are not assignable or transferable by ASSIGNOR, by operation of law or otherwise, and any attempt to do so shall be null and void. This Agreement is fully assignable by ASSIGNEE. The obligations set forth in this Agreement shall survive the term of any employment agreement or any other affiliation between the ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR.
- B. If ASSIGNOR cannot be located or is unable or unwilling to sign documents as required hereunder, ASSIGNOR agrees to and does hereby appoint ASSIGNEE as ASSIGNOR'S attorney-in-fact for the limited purpose of executing all documents and performing all other acts necessary to give effect and legality to the provisions of this Agreement. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that this appointment is coupled with an interest and is irrevocable.
- C. This Agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the state of California, U.S.A. without regard to conflicts of law provisions. The exclusive jurisdiction for any legal proceeding regarding this Agreement shall be in the state or federal courts of California, in the county of Santa Clara and the parties expressly agree that jurisdiction and venue are proper in said courts. In the event that any legal action becomes necessary to enforce or interpret the terms of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled, in addition to its court costs, to such reasonable attorneys' fees, expert witness fees and legal expenses as shall be fixed by a court of competent jurisdiction.
- D. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that, to the best of his or her knowledge, the Patent Properties are patentable and the Patent Properties are valid, and further agrees not to take any action, or to assist or request any third party, in, challenging or opposing, on any grounds whatsoever, ASSIGNEE'S rights granted under this Agreement, or the validity or enforceability of such rights. ASSIGNOR further acknowledges that ASSIGNEE'S patent counsel presenting this Agreement does not represent ASSIGNOR personally, and ASSIGNOR has the right to seek independent counsel of his or her choosing. No course of conduct or dealing between the parties shall act as an amendment, modification or waiver of any provision of this Agreement, and only an amendment, modification or waiver which is contained in a written agreement signed by both ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR shall be effective.

	Д	pplication Data	Sheet filed previou	sly or concurrent	tly		
Docket No.:	PALAN.284A					Page 4 of 4	
Title:	INTERACTIVE						
Inventor(s):	Daniel Cervel Scott, Henry	Daniel Cervelli, Cai GoGwilt, William Macrae, Robert Prochnow, Dylan Scott, Henry Tung, Kevin Verdieck, Agatha Yu					
App. No.:	14/934,004						
Filing Date:	November 5,	2015	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~	***************************************	~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~		
Inventors							
	David Cervelli:			Date:			
	Cai GoGwilt:			Date:			
V	William Macrae: _			Date:			
Ro	bert Prochnow:			Date:			
	Dylan Scott:			Date:			
	Henry Tung:	14	J-	Date:	2/1/2016	TOTAL CONTRACTOR OF THE STATE O	
ŀ	Kevin Verdieck:			Date: _			
	Agatha Yu:			Date:			
Palantir Tech	-						
	Signature:	Matt	2 ag	Date:	7 April 2016		

Printed Name: Matt Long

COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e))

PATENT REEL: 056076 FRAME: 0537

Title: Legal Counsel

Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently

Docket No.: PALAN.284A Page 1 of 4

Title: INTERACTIVE GEOSPATIAL MAP

Inventor(s): Daniel Cervelli, Cai GoGwilt, William Macrae, Robert Prochnow, Dylan

Scott, Henry Tung, Kevin Verdieck, Agatha Yu

App. No.: 14/934,004

Filing Date: November 5, 2015

Declaration

This Declaration is directed to the application identified above that:

Was filed as the United States application or PCT international application identified above and incorporating any amendments made thereto prior to the signature date of this Declaration.

As a named inventor, I declare that:

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of subject matter which is described in the above-identified application, including a claimed invention.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 USC 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application, including the claims, as amended by any amendment.

I acknowledge the duty to disclose information which is material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56.

.....

Assignment from Inventor(s)

THIS ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is by Daniel Cervelli, residing in Mountain View, CA, Cai GoGwilt, residing in San Francisco, CA, William Macrae, residing in Palo Alto, CA, Robert Prochnow, residing in Palo Alto, CA, Dylan Scott, residing in Palo Alto, CA, Henry Tung, residing in Palo Alto, CA, Kevin Verdieck, residing in Palo Alto, CA and Agatha Yu, residing in San Francisco, CA (individual(s), collectively hereinafter "ASSIGNOR").

ASSIGNOR has conceived of one or more inventions, and/or has invented certain new and useful improvements, technology, inventions, developments, ideas or discoveries (collectively hereinafter referred to as the "Work"), for which an application for Letters Patent in the United States (identified above) has been prepared for filing and/or has been filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (hereinafter the "Application"). ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the attorneys of Knobbe, Martens, Olson & Bear, LLP, Customer No. 115374, to insert into the header the filing date and application number of said Application when known.

AND Palantir Technologies Inc., a California corporation having offices at 100 Hamilton Avenue, Suite 300, Palo Alto, CA 94301 (hereinafter the "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire and confirm the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Application and the Work.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and ASSIGNOR does hereby assign, transfer and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the extent not already done so, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in the Application and the Work, including all "Patent Properties" filed or issued upon the Application and the Work; where "Patent Properties" include, but are not limited to:

Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently

Docket No.: PALAN.284A Page 2 of 4

Title: INTERACTIVE GEOSPATIAL MAP

Inventor(s): Daniel Cervelli, Cai GoGwilt, William Macrae, Robert Prochnow, Dylan

Scott, Henry Tung, Kevin Verdieck, Agatha Yu

App. No.: 14/934,004

Filing Date: November 5, 2015

A. The Work, including without limitation any improvements thereto, whether conceived and/or reduced to practice by ASSIGNOR alone or jointly with anyone else;

- B. The Application, including without limitation any of ASSIGNOR'S inventions that may be disclosed therein, and any other applications in which the Work is disclosed; all provisional applications related thereto (including but not limited to U.S. Provisional Application No(s). 62/175804, filed June 15, 2015); all nonprovisional and design applications relating to the Application or claiming the benefit of the Application and/or the aforementioned provisional application(s) that have been or may hereafter be filed in the United States or in any foreign country and all continuations, divisionals, and continuations-in-part of the Application (all of the foregoing collectively, "Related Applications"); and all U.S. and foreign patents which may be granted on the Application and the Related Applications, and all reissues, reexaminations, and extensions of such patents.
- C. All rights of priority under International Conventions and any related letters Patent which may hereafter be granted or filed in any country or countries foreign to the U.S., all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof.
- D. Any other related intellectual property rights such as, but not limited to, copyright rights, copyrightable subject matter, know how, trade secrets, designs and design rights, copyright registrations, reproduction rights, and ASSIGNOR waives any and all moral rights under 17 U.S.C. § 106A or otherwise, and consents to all acts or omissions by ASSIGNEE, its licensees and others authorized by ASSIGNEE, and its successors in title, whether occurring before or after this consent, which would otherwise constitute infringement of ASSIGNOR's moral rights, in the work or any improvement thereto.
- E. Those items of ASSIGNOR'S tangible property embodying or describing the Patent Properties, including without limitation all documents, drawings, prototypes, models, test results, designs, materials, computer programs and data, and the like, which, if not presently in the possession of ASSIGNEE, will be delivered or otherwise made available to ASSIGNEE immediately upon request.

ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges the ASSIGNEE as the Applicant for all Patent Properties, and authorizes ASSIGNEE to make and/or file, at ASSIGNEE's sole discretion, any and all Patent Properties, and authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the U.S., and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the U.S., whose duty it is to issue patents, registrations, and certificates on applications as aforesaid, to issue all related Patent Properties to the ASSIGNEE in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all causes of action, rights of enforcement, claims for damages, and all remedies relating to the Patent Properties arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages and all proceeds for past infringements of Patent Properties before or after issuance.

Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently

Docket No.: PALAN.284A Page 3 of 4

Title: INTERACTIVE GEOSPATIAL MAP

Inventor(s): Daniel Cervelli, Cai GoGwilt, William Macrae, Robert Prochnow, Dylan

Scott, Henry Tung, Kevin Verdieck, Agatha Yu

App. No.: 14/934,004

Filing Date: November 5, 2015

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY covenant and agree that ASSIGNOR, without further consideration or compensation, will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the Patent Properties, and testify in any legal proceeding, assist in the preparation of any other Patent Properties, sign/execute all lawful papers, execute and make all rightful oaths and/or declarations in connection with the Patent Properties, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Patent Properties in all countries. ASSIGNEE agrees to reimburse ASSIGNOR'S reasonable expenses in carrying out his/her obligations under this Agreement, but only upon ASSIGNEE'S prior written approval of such expenses which in no event shall include ASSIGNOR'S time or legal expense.

AND ASSIGNOR FURTHER AGREES AS FOLLOWS:

- A. This Agreement is binding on ASSIGNOR, its officers, agents, employees, heirs, successors, assigns, affiliates, and those entities acting under its direction and control, and shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns. This Agreement, and the rights and obligations arising hereunder, are not assignable or transferable by ASSIGNOR, by operation of law or otherwise, and any attempt to do so shall be null and void. This Agreement is fully assignable by ASSIGNEE. The obligations set forth in this Agreement shall survive the term of any employment agreement or any other affiliation between the ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR.
- B. If ASSIGNOR cannot be located or is unable or unwilling to sign documents as required hereunder, ASSIGNOR agrees to and does hereby appoint ASSIGNEE as ASSIGNOR'S attorney-in-fact for the limited purpose of executing all documents and performing all other acts necessary to give effect and legality to the provisions of this Agreement. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that this appointment is coupled with an interest and is irrevocable.
- C. This Agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the state of California, U.S.A. without regard to conflicts of law provisions. The exclusive jurisdiction for any legal proceeding regarding this Agreement shall be in the state or federal courts of California, in the county of Santa Clara and the parties expressly agree that jurisdiction and venue are proper in said courts. In the event that any legal action becomes necessary to enforce or interpret the terms of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled, in addition to its court costs, to such reasonable attorneys' fees, expert witness fees and legal expenses as shall be fixed by a court of competent jurisdiction.
- D. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that, to the best of his or her knowledge, the Patent Properties are patentable and the Patent Properties are valid, and further agrees not to take any action, or to assist or request any third party, in, challenging or opposing, on any grounds whatsoever, ASSIGNEE'S rights granted under this Agreement, or the validity or enforceability of such rights. ASSIGNOR further acknowledges that ASSIGNEE'S patent counsel presenting this Agreement does not represent ASSIGNOR personally, and ASSIGNOR has the right to seek independent counsel of his or her choosing. No course of conduct or dealing between the parties shall act as an amendment, modification or waiver of any provision of this Agreement, and only an amendment, modification or waiver which is contained in a written agreement signed by both ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR shall be effective.

Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently Docket No.: PALAN.284A Page 4 of 4 INTERACTIVE GEOSPATIAL MAP Title: Daniel Cervelli, Cai GoGwilt, William Macrae, Robert Prochnow, Dylan Inventor(s): Scott, Henry Tung, Kevin Verdieck, Agatha Yu App. No.: 14/934,004 Filing Date: November 5, 2015 Inventors David Cervelli: _____ Date: Cai GoGwilt: Date: William Macrae: Date: _____ Robert Prochnow: Date: Date: Dylan Scott: Henry Tung: Date: Kevin Verdieck: Date: 12/16/2015 Agatha Yu: Date: Palantir Technologies Inc. Signature: Matt 3 Date: 7 April 2016

Printed Name: Matt Long

COMBINED DECLARATION & ASSIGNMENT (37 CFR 1.63(e))

PATENT REEL: 056076 FRAME: 0541

Title: Legal Counsel

Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently

Docket No.: PALAN.284A Page 1 of 4

Title: INTERACTIVE GEOSPATIAL MAP

Inventor(s): Daniel Cervelli, Cai GoGwilt, William Macrae, Robert Prochnow, Dylan

Scott, Henry Tung, Kevin Verdieck, Agatha Yu

App. No.: 14/934,004

Filing Date: November 5, 2015

Declaration

This Declaration is directed to the application identified above that:

Was filed as the United States application or PCT international application identified above and incorporating any amendments made thereto prior to the signature date of this Declaration.

As a named inventor, I declare that:

The above-identified application was made or authorized to be made by me.

I believe that I am the original inventor or an original joint inventor of subject matter which is described in the above-identified application, including a claimed invention.

I hereby acknowledge that any willful false statement made in this declaration is punishable under 18 USC 1001 by fine or imprisonment of not more than five (5) years, or both.

I have reviewed and understand the contents of the above-identified application, including the claims, as amended by any amendment.

I acknowledge the duty to disclose information which is material to patentability as defined in 37 CFR 1.56.

Assignment from Inventor(s)

THIS ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT ("Agreement") is by Daniel Cervelli, residing in Mountain View, CA, Cai GoGwilt, residing in San Francisco, CA, William Macrae, residing in Palo Alto, CA, Robert Prochnow, residing in Palo Alto, CA, Dylan Scott, residing in Palo Alto, CA, Henry Tung, residing in Palo Alto, CA, Kevin Verdieck, residing in Palo Alto, CA and Agatha Yu, residing in San Francisco, CA (individual(s), collectively hereinafter "ASSIGNOR").

ASSIGNOR has conceived of one or more inventions, and/or has invented certain new and useful improvements, technology, inventions, developments, ideas or discoveries (collectively hereinafter referred to as the "Work"), for which an application for Letters Patent in the United States (identified above) has been prepared for filing and/or has been filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office (hereinafter the "Application"). ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the attorneys of Knobbe, Martens, Olson & Bear, LLP, Customer No. 115374, to insert into the header the filing date and application number of said Application when known.

AND Palantir Technologies Inc., a California corporation having offices at 100 Hamilton Avenue, Suite 300, Palo Alto, CA 94301 (hereinafter the "ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire and confirm the entire right, title, and interest in and to the Application and the Work.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges that ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and ASSIGNOR does hereby assign, transfer and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to the extent not already done so, the entire right, title, and interest throughout the world in the Application and the Work, including all "Patent Properties" filed or issued upon the Application and the Work; where "Patent Properties" include, but are not limited to:

Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently

Docket No.: PALAN.284A Page 2 of 4

Title: INTERACTIVE GEOSPATIAL MAP

Inventor(s): Daniel Cervelli, Cai GoGwilt, William Macrae, Robert Prochnow, Dylan

Scott, Henry Tung, Kevin Verdieck, Agatha Yu

App. No.: 14/934,004

Filing Date: November 5, 2015

 A. The Work, including without limitation any improvements thereto, whether conceived and/or reduced to practice by ASSIGNOR alone or jointly with anyone else;

- B. The Application, including without limitation any of ASSIGNOR'S inventions that may be disclosed therein, and any other applications in which the Work is disclosed; all provisional applications related thereto (including but not limited to U.S. Provisional Application No(s). 62/175804, filed June 15, 2015); all nonprovisional and design applications relating to the Application or claiming the benefit of the Application and/or the aforementioned provisional application(s) that have been or may hereafter be filed in the United States or in any foreign country and all continuations, divisionals, and continuations-in-part of the Application (all of the foregoing collectively, "Related Applications"); and all U.S. and foreign patents which may be granted on the Application and the Related Applications, and all reissues, reexaminations, and extensions of such patents.
- C. All rights of priority under International Conventions and any related letters Patent which may hereafter be granted or filed in any country or countries foreign to the U.S., all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof.
- D. Any other related intellectual property rights such as, but not limited to, copyright rights, copyrightable subject matter, know how, trade secrets, designs and design rights, copyright registrations, reproduction rights, and ASSIGNOR waives any and all moral rights under 17 U.S.C. § 106A or otherwise, and consents to all acts or omissions by ASSIGNEE, its licensees and others authorized by ASSIGNEE, and its successors in title, whether occurring before or after this consent, which would otherwise constitute infringement of ASSIGNOR's moral rights, in the work or any improvement thereto.
- E. Those items of ASSIGNOR'S tangible property embodying or describing the Patent Properties, including without limitation all documents, drawings, prototypes, models, test results, designs, materials, computer programs and data, and the like, which, if not presently in the possession of ASSIGNEE, will be delivered or otherwise made available to ASSIGNEE immediately upon request.

ASSIGNOR hereby acknowledges the ASSIGNEE as the Applicant for all Patent Properties, and authorizes ASSIGNEE to make and/or file, at ASSIGNEE's sole discretion, any and all Patent Properties, and authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the U.S., and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the U.S., whose duty it is to issue patents, registrations, and certificates on applications as aforesaid, to issue all related Patent Properties to the ASSIGNEE in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY assign, transfer, and convey to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns all causes of action, rights of enforcement, claims for damages, and all remedies relating to the Patent Properties arising out of any violation of the rights assigned hereby that may have accrued prior to the date of assignment to ASSIGNEE, or may accrue hereafter, including, but not limited to, the right to sue for, collect, and retain damages and all proceeds for past infringements of Patent Properties before or after issuance.

Application Data Sheet filed previously or concurrently

Docket No.: PALAN.284A Page 3 of 4

Title: INTERACTIVE GEOSPATIAL MAP

Inventor(s): Daniel Cervelli, Cai GoGwilt, William Macrae, Robert Prochnow, Dylan

Scott, Henry Tung, Kevin Verdieck, Agatha Yu

App. No.: 14/934,004

Filing Date: November 5, 2015

AND ASSIGNOR DOES HEREBY covenant and agree that ASSIGNOR, without further consideration or compensation, will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting the Patent Properties, and testify in any legal proceeding, assist in the preparation of any other Patent Properties, sign/execute all lawful papers, execute and make all rightful oaths and/or declarations in connection with the Patent Properties, and generally do everything possible to aid the ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Patent Properties in all countries. ASSIGNEE agrees to reimburse ASSIGNOR'S reasonable expenses in carrying out his/her obligations under this Agreement, but only upon ASSIGNEE'S prior written approval of such expenses which in no event shall include ASSIGNOR'S time or legal expense.

AND ASSIGNOR FURTHER AGREES AS FOLLOWS:

- A. This Agreement is binding on ASSIGNOR, its officers, agents, employees, heirs, successors, assigns, affiliates, and those entities acting under its direction and control, and shall inure to the benefit of ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns. This Agreement, and the rights and obligations arising hereunder, are not assignable or transferable by ASSIGNOR, by operation of law or otherwise, and any attempt to do so shall be null and void. This Agreement is fully assignable by ASSIGNEE. The obligations set forth in this Agreement shall survive the term of any employment agreement or any other affiliation between the ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR.
- B. If ASSIGNOR cannot be located or is unable or unwilling to sign documents as required hereunder, ASSIGNOR agrees to and does hereby appoint ASSIGNEE as ASSIGNOR'S attorney-in-fact for the limited purpose of executing all documents and performing all other acts necessary to give effect and legality to the provisions of this Agreement. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that this appointment is coupled with an interest and is irrevocable.
- C. This Agreement shall be governed and construed in accordance with the laws of the state of California, U.S.A. without regard to conflicts of law provisions. The exclusive jurisdiction for any legal proceeding regarding this Agreement shall be in the state or federal courts of California, in the county of Santa Clara and the parties expressly agree that jurisdiction and venue are proper in said courts. In the event that any legal action becomes necessary to enforce or interpret the terms of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled, in addition to its court costs, to such reasonable attorneys' fees, expert witness fees and legal expenses as shall be fixed by a court of competent jurisdiction.
- D. ASSIGNOR acknowledges that, to the best of his or her knowledge, the Patent Properties are patentable and the Patent Properties are valid, and further agrees not to take any action, or to assist or request any third party, in, challenging or opposing, on any grounds whatsoever, ASSIGNEE'S rights granted under this Agreement, or the validity or enforceability of such rights. ASSIGNOR further acknowledges that ASSIGNEE'S patent counsel presenting this Agreement does not represent ASSIGNOR personally, and ASSIGNOR has the right to seek independent counsel of his or her choosing. No course of conduct or dealing between the parties shall act as an amendment, modification or waiver of any provision of this Agreement, and only an amendment, modification or waiver which is contained in a written agreement signed by both ASSIGNEE and ASSIGNOR shall be effective.

			TION & ASSIGNN heet filed previous	MENT (37 CFR 1.63(e)) sly or concurrently	
Docket No.:	PALAN.284A				Page 4 of 4
Title:	INTERACTIVI	E GEOSPATIAL I	MAP		
Inventor(s):			William Macrae, F dieck, Agatha Yu	Robert Prochnow, Dylan	
App. No.:	14/934,004				
Filing Date:	November 5,				
Inventors	Daniel Cervelli:			Date:	
	Cai GoGwilt:			Date:	
٧	William Macrae:			Date:	
Ro	bert Prochnow:			Date:	
	Dylan Scott:			Date:	***************************************
	Henry Tung:			Date:	
I	Kevin Verdieck:			Date:	
	Agatha Yu:	an-j.		Date: 7 April 20	16
Palantir Tech	*	/V2.			
	Signature:	Mate	Son	Date: 7 April 20	16
	Printed Name:	Matt Long	V	Title: Legal Co	unsel

RECORDED: 03/08/2021